

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

BRIAN BAXTER and SUSAN KINNIRY,  
Respondents,

v.

PHILADELPHIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS,  
Respondent,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN PARTY  
OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
Intervenor-Petitioners.

---

**PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

Appeal from the October 30, 2024 Memorandum Opinion and Order of the Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court at Consolidated Case Nos. 1305 C.D. 2024 & 1309 C.D. 2024 affirming the September 26, 2024 and September 27, 2024 Orders of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, No. 2024-02481

---

Kathleen A. Gallagher  
(PA #37950)  
THE GALLAGHER FIRM, LLC  
436 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, 30th Fl.  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
412.308.5512 (Phone)

John M. Gore\*  
E. Stewart Crosland  
Louis J. Capozzi III  
(PA #327261)  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
202.879.3939 (Phone)

Thomas W. King, III  
(PA #21580)  
Thomas E. Breth  
(PA #66350)  
DILLON, McCANDLESS,  
KING, COULTER &  
GRAHAM, LLP  
128 W. Cunningham St.  
Butler, PA 16001  
724.283.2200 (Phone)

\* *Pro hac vice*  
*Counsel for Intervenor-Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINION BELOW .....	4
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	4
QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL.....	11
I. The Majority Ignored And Contravened This Court’s Recent Judgment In <i>B-PEP</i> .....	12
II. The Majority Erred When It Issued A Decision On The Merits Because This Court Has Exclusive Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over This Appeal.....	15
III. The Courts Below Improperly Failed To Permit Factual Development .....	17
IV. The Majority Contravened This Court’s Precedents In Holding That The Date Requirement Violates The Free And Equal Elections Clause.....	20
A. Properly Understood, The Free And Equal Elections Clause Does Not Invalidate The Date Requirement .....	21
B. The Majority Misapplied The Free And Equal Elections Clause .....	27
C. The Majority’s Decision Violates State and Federal Law .....	32
V. The Majority’s Order Violates The Elections And Electors Clauses To The Extent It Binds Or Permits Any Board Not To Enforce The Date Requirement In A Federal Election.....	34
VI. Failing To Reverse The Majority’s Order Would Strike Act 77 And Universal Mail Voting In Pennsylvania .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PA. R.A.P. 127 .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2022).....	1, 16, 33, 35
<i>Baxter v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 77 EM 2024 (Pa. Nov. 1, 2024).....	1, 10
<i>Baxter v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections</i> , Nos. 1305 C.D. 2024 & 1309 C.D. 2024 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 30, 2024) .....	1, 3, 22, 24
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , 322 A.3d 221 (Pa. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , No. 283 M.D. 2024, 2024 WL 4002321 (Pa. Commw. Aug. 30, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackwell v. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989).....	15
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	26, 30
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Chamberlin v. Wood</i> , 88 N.W. 109 (S.D. 1901).....	32
<i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 214 P.3d 397 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....	31

<i>Commonwealth v. Blystone</i> , 119 A.3d 306 (Pa. 2015).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Mihaliak</i> , MJ-02202-CR-0000126-2022 (Lancaster Cnty. Ct. Common Pleas 2022) .....	19, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 232 A.3d 567 (Pa. 2020).....	3
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. G N Mortg. Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	29
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. Iowa Sec’y of State</i> , 950 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020) .....	25
<i>Gentges v. State Election Bd.</i> , 419 P.3d 224 (Okla. 2018).....	32
<i>Graham v. Sec’y of State</i> , 684 S.W.3d 663 (Ky. 2023).....	32
<i>In re: Canvass of Absentee &amp; Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	15, 28, 30
<i>In re: Canvass of Provisional Ballots in 2024 Primary Election</i> , 322 A.3d 900 (Pa. 2024).....	3, 28
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>In re: Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020).....	30

<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008).....	18
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of Or. v. Roberts</i> , 750 P.2d 1147 (Or. 1988) .....	32
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 270 A.3d 1243 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022) .....	36
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	36
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	34, 35
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	19, 29
<i>Mills v. Shelby Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , 218 S.W.3d 33 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	31
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohn v. Bucks Cnty. Republican Comm.</i> , 218 A.3d 927 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019) (en banc).....	17
<i>New Pa. Project Education Fund v. Schmidt</i> , No. 112 MM 2024, 2024 WL 4410884 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024) .....	1, 35
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2023).....	14, 19, 28, 29

<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Sec’y Commw. of Pa.,</i> 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	19, 33
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	12, 31
<i>Ritter v. Migliori,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....	27
<i>Ross v. Kozubowski,</i> 538 N.E.2d 623 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989).....	31
<i>Simmons v. Byrd,</i> 136 N.E. 14 (Ind. 1922).....	31
<i>Sprague v. Casey,</i> 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....	13
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth,</i> 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	36
<i>Thatcher’s Drug Store of W. Goshen, Inc. v. Consol. Supermarkets,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 636 A.2d 156 (Pa. 1994).....	29
<i>Thomas A. Armbruster, Inc. v. Barron,</i> 491 A.2d 882 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985).....	29
<i>Tigue v. Basalyga,</i> 304 A.2d 119 (Pa. 1973).....	13
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen,</i> 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	29
<i>Winston v. Moore,</i> 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914).....	<i>passim</i>

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

Pa. Const. Article I, § 5 .....20

Pa. Const. Article VII, § 6.....33

U.S. Const. Article I, § 4, cl. 1 .....34

U.S. Const. Article II, § 1, cl. 2 .....34

Act of Oct. 31, 2019, P.L. 552 .....6

25 P.S. § 2642 .....33

25 P.S. § 2811 .....23

25 P.S. § 3050 .....24, 25

25 P.S. § 3146.6 ..... 1, 6, 25

25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....1, 6, 25

73 P.S. § 201-7 .....25

73 P.S. § 2186 .....25

23 Pa. C.S. § 5331 .....25

42 Pa. C.S. § 704 .....16

42 Pa. C.S. § 722 .....5, 9, 15, 16

42 Pa. C.S. § 5103 .....15, 16, 17

42 Pa. C.S. § 6206 .....25

42 Pa. C.S. § 8316.2 .....25

57 Pa. C.S. § 316 .....25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2022 General Election Official Returns (Statewide),  
November 8, 2022.....23, 24

2019 Pa. Legislative Journal—*House* (Oct. 29, 2019).....37

Pa. R.A.P. 1114.....11, 12, 27

Pa. R.C.P. 1035.2 .....18



This case represents the most recent attempt to invalidate the General Assembly’s longstanding and duly enacted date requirement for mail ballots.<sup>1</sup> Time and again, litigants—including the counsel for Respondents Baxter and Kinniry (“Individual Respondents”)—have sought to overturn the date requirement. And every time, this Court has refused the invitation, on procedural grounds, *New Pa. Project Education Fund v. Schmidt*, No. 112 MM 2024, 2024 WL 4410884, at \*1 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024), jurisdictional grounds, *Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt*, 322 A.3d 221, 222 (Pa. 2024) (“*B-PEP*”), and the merits, *Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar*, 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020); *Ball v. Chapman*, 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2022). Nevertheless, a bare 3-2 majority of the Commonwealth Court reinstated a prior holding striking down the date requirement—in a decision several Justices recognized was rushed. Majority Opinion, *Baxter v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections*, Nos. 1305 C.D. 2024 & 1309 C.D. 2024 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 30, 2024) (“Maj. Op.”) (reproduced in Appendix A); see Concurring Statement of Justice Dougherty, *Baxter v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections*, No. 77 EM 2024 (Pa. Nov. 1, 2024) (“Dougherty Concurring Statement”) (reproduced in Appendix C); Concurring Statement of Justice Donohue, *Baxter v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections*, No. 77 EM

---

<sup>1</sup> This Petition uses “mail ballot” to refer to both absentee ballots and mail-in ballots. See 25 P.S. §§ 3146.6, 3150.16.

2024 (Pa. Nov. 1, 2024) (“Donohue Concurring Statement”) (reproduced in Appendix C).
